

January 31, 2020

RESOLUTION # 2021-3-35

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, hereafter referred to as "the Board", believes the LOST-E AVE NW(21), hereafter referred to as "the project" is in the best interest of Linn County, Iowa, and the residents thereof. The project is defined as culvert and grading project on E Ave NW from Linn-Benton Road to Highway 100 and on Linn-Benton Road from 71st Street to E Ave NW; and

WHEREAS, the Board has sought appropriate professional guidance for the concept and planning for the project and followed the steps as required by the Code of Iowa for notifications, hearings, and bidding/letting; and

WHEREAS, The Board finds this resolution appropriate and necessary to protect, preserve, and improve the rights, privileges, property, peace, safety, health, welfare, comfort, and convenience of Linn County and its citizens, all as provided for in and permitted by section 331.301 of the Code of Iowa; and

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED by Board to accept the bid from Rathje Construction Co. in the amount of \$1,369,862.35 and awards the associated contract(s) to the same;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed. If any part of this resolution is adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the resolution or action of The Board as a whole or any part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its approval as provided by law; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Linn County, Iowa, that after receiving the necessary contract documents, including but not limited to, the contractor's bond and certificate of insurance, Brad Ketels, P.E. Linn County Engineer, the County Engineer for Linn County, Iowa, be and is hereby designated, authorized, and empowered on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of said County to execute the contracts in connection with the afore awarded construction project let on Tuesday, March 9, 2021.

Dated at Cedar Rapids, Iowa, this 17th day of March, 2021.

Board of Supervisors of Linn County, Iowa

Spacy Well
John J. [Signature]

ATTEST:

By Joel Miller by Rebecca Shoop,
County Auditor Deputy

SEAL

LINN COUNTY SECONDARY ROAD DEPARTMENT
1888 COUNTY HOME ROAD, MARION, IOWA 52302

LOST-E AVE NW(21) Bid Tabulation
Linn County
Work Type: Culvert & Grading
Letting Date: 3/9/2021 11:00 AM

Bid Withdrawn 3/11/21

Next Low Bid

Item Number	Description	Units	Quantity	Engineer's Estimate		Apparent Low Bid		Next Low Bid		PETERSON CONTRACTORS		BOOMERANG CORP.		MOYNA, C.J. & SONS, LLC.	
				Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
1	2101-0850002 CLEARING AND GRUBBING	UNIT	200	\$30.00	\$6,000.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$17.50	\$3,500.00	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$15.00	\$3,000.00
2	2102-2710070 EXCAVATION, CLASS 10, ROADWAY AND BORROW	CY	40,000.0	\$7.00	\$280,000.00	\$7.10	\$284,000.00	\$5.00	\$200,000.00	\$6.50	\$260,000.00	\$10.50	\$420,000.00	\$7.60	\$304,000.00
3	2105-8425015 TOPSOIL, STRIP, SALVAGE AND SPREAD	CY	7,000.0	\$6.00	\$42,000.00	\$4.75	\$33,250.00	\$7.00	\$49,000.00	\$4.50	\$31,500.00	\$5.00	\$35,000.00	\$9.20	\$64,400.00
4	2210-0475105 CHOKE STONE BASE	TON	18,500.0	\$16.00	\$296,000.00	\$17.10	\$316,350.00	\$18.60	\$344,100.00	\$15.75	\$291,375.00	\$17.00	\$314,500.00	\$16.80	\$310,800.00
5	2115-0100000 MODIFIED SUBBASE	CY	15,250.0	\$16.00	\$244,000.00	\$16.00	\$244,000.00	\$31.25	\$476,562.50	\$30.50	\$465,125.00	\$30.00	\$457,500.00	\$31.50	\$480,375.00
6	2402-0425031 GRANULAR BACKFILL	TON	5,140.0	\$20.00	\$102,800.00	\$19.00	\$97,660.00	\$0.10	\$514.00	\$18.75	\$96,375.00	\$22.00	\$113,080.00	\$23.50	\$120,790.00
7	2402-2720100 EXCAVATION, CLASS 20, FOR ROADWAY PIPE CULVERT	CY	3,260.0	\$13.00	\$42,380.00	\$14.75	\$48,085.00	\$1.00	\$3,260.00	\$7.00	\$22,820.00	\$1.00	\$3,260.00	\$9.00	\$29,340.00
8	2403-0100000 STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS)	CY	3.2	\$300.00	\$960.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$750.00	\$2,400.00	\$735.00	\$2,352.00	\$235.00	\$752.00	\$1,260.00	\$4,032.00
9	2404-7775005 REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED	LB	320	\$1.50	\$480.00	\$3.00	\$960.00	\$5.00	\$1,600.00	\$10.00	\$3,200.00	\$1.80	\$576.00	\$3.50	\$1,120.00
10	2414-6425420 CONCRETE BARRIER, PARAPET	LF	13.0	\$90.00	\$1,170.00	\$70.00	\$910.00	\$50.00	\$650.00	\$50.50	\$656.50	\$100.00	\$1,300.00	\$60.00	\$780.00
11	2415-2110506 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT, 5 FT. X 6 FT.	LF	68.0	\$625.00	\$42,500.00	\$635.00	\$43,180.00	\$815.00	\$55,420.00	\$575.00	\$39,100.00	\$980.00	\$66,640.00	\$652.00	\$44,336.00
12	2416-1180024 CULVERT, CONCRETE ROADWAY PIPE, 24 IN. DIA.	LF	470	\$90.00	\$42,300.00	\$49.00	\$23,030.00	\$82.00	\$38,540.00	\$56.25	\$26,437.50	\$60.00	\$28,200.00	\$81.00	\$38,070.00
13	2416-1180036 CULVERT, CONCRETE ROADWAY PIPE, 36 IN. DIA.	LF	238	\$120.00	\$28,560.00	\$79.00	\$18,802.00	\$135.00	\$32,130.00	\$96.00	\$22,848.00	\$86.00	\$20,468.00	\$110.00	\$26,180.00
14	2416-1180048 CULVERT, CONCRETE ROADWAY PIPE, 48 IN. DIA.	LF	126	\$175.00	\$22,050.00	\$123.00	\$15,498.00	\$180.00	\$22,680.00	\$148.50	\$18,711.00	\$150.00	\$18,900.00	\$151.00	\$19,026.00
15	2416-1200248 CULVERT, LOW CLEARANCE CONCRETE ROADWAY PIPE, EQUIVALENT DIAMETER 48 IN.	LF	60	\$185.00	\$11,100.00	\$173.00	\$10,380.00	\$225.00	\$13,500.00	\$170.00	\$10,200.00	\$220.00	\$13,200.00	\$87.50	\$5,250.00
16	2507-6800061 REVETMENT, CLASS E	TON	30.0	\$30.00	\$900.00	\$45.00	\$1,350.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$42.00	\$1,260.00	\$70.00	\$2,100.00	\$80.00	\$2,400.00
17	2510-6745850 REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT	SY	750.0	\$8.00	\$6,000.00	\$2.35	\$1,762.50	\$2.50	\$1,875.00	\$6.00	\$4,500.00	\$8.00	\$6,000.00	\$14.00	\$10,500.00
18	2518-6910000 SAFETY CLOSURE	EACH	9	\$200.00	\$1,800.00	\$100.00	\$900.00	\$250.00	\$2,250.00	\$100.00	\$900.00	\$100.00	\$900.00	\$100.00	\$900.00
19	2528-8445110 TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$8,875.00	\$8,875.00	\$4,750.00	\$4,750.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00
20	2528-8445113 FLAGGERS	EACH	10	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$515.00	\$5,150.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$605.00	\$6,050.00	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$600.00	\$6,000.00
21	2533-4980005 MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$44,500.00	\$44,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$82,158.72	\$82,158.72	\$175,000.00	\$175,000.00
22	2554-0212020 VALVE BOX EXTENSION	EACH	32	\$550.00	\$17,600.00	\$325.00	\$10,400.00	\$750.00	\$24,000.00	\$500.00	\$16,000.00	\$300.00	\$9,600.00	\$600.00	\$19,200.00
23	2554-0214000 FIRE HYDRANT ADJUSTMENT	EACH	5	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$975.00	\$4,875.00	\$2,600.00	\$13,000.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,350.00	\$21,750.00
24	2599-9999014 RIGID FOAM INSULATION	SF	3,500	\$3.50	\$12,250.00	\$3.00	\$10,500.00	\$4.00	\$14,000.00	\$2.75	\$9,625.00	\$6.00	\$21,000.00	\$3.75	\$13,125.00
25	2601-2634100 MULCHING	ACRE	14.0	\$800.00	\$11,200.00	\$750.00	\$10,500.00	\$750.00	\$10,500.00	\$750.00	\$10,500.00	\$800.00	\$11,200.00	\$750.00	\$10,500.00
26	2601-2636043 SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (RURAL)	ACRE	14.0	\$800.00	\$11,200.00	\$350.00	\$4,900.00	\$600.00	\$8,400.00	\$600.00	\$8,400.00	\$350.00	\$4,900.00	\$350.00	\$4,900.00
27	2602-0000020 SILT FENCE	LF	210.0	\$1.50	\$315.00	\$1.40	\$294.00	\$5.00	\$1,050.00	\$5.00	\$1,050.00	\$1.50	\$315.00	\$1.40	\$294.00
28	2602-0000071 REMOVAL OF SILT FENCE OR SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECKS	LF	210.0	\$1.00	\$210.00	\$0.05	\$10.50	\$0.01	\$2.10	\$0.01	\$2.10	\$0.50	\$105.00	\$0.05	\$10.50
29	2602-0000309 PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 9 IN. DIA.	LF	16,675.0	\$1.50	\$25,012.50	\$1.40	\$23,345.00	\$1.45	\$24,178.75	\$1.45	\$24,178.75	\$1.50	\$25,012.50	\$1.40	\$23,345.00
30	2602-0010010 MOBILIZATIONS, EROSION CONTROL	EACH	11	\$500.00	\$5,500.00	\$400.00	\$4,400.00	\$500.00	\$5,500.00	\$500.00	\$5,500.00	\$420.00	\$4,620.00	\$400.00	\$4,400.00
Contract Totals					\$1,295,787.50		\$1,278,067.00		\$1,369,862.35		\$1,419,665.85		\$1,685,287.22		\$1,757,823.50
Percent of Estimate					100.00%		98.63%		105.72%		109.56%		130.06%		135.66%

VOID
3/10/2021

*Approved 3/11/21